Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
Test report no.:
CN24YFAT 002 Auftrags-Nr.:
Order no.:
168497793 Seite 1 von 8
Page 1 of 8

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: IDC7 Bluetooth Module
Type Designation: IDC767, IDC777
Trade Mark
FCC ID: 2A3WYIDC777
IC: 30237-IDC777
HVIN: IDC767, IDC777
PMN: IDC7 Bluetooth Module
Operating Voltage
DC 3.3V-4.7V for Bluetooth Module
AC 100-120V/220-240V, 50/60Hz, 700W Max. for Host SA35
AC 100-120V/220-240V, 50/60Hz, 1000W Max. for Host SA45
Technical Specification of Classical Bluetooth
Bluetooth Core Version Bluetooth 5.4
Operating Frequency band 2402 ~ 2480 MHz
Channel Number 79 channels
Channel separation 1MHz
Modulation GFSK, π/4DQPSK, 8DPSK
Antenna Type integral antenna
Antenna Gain 0 dBi
Technical Specification of Bluetooth Low Energy
Bluetooth Core Version Bluetooth 5.4
Operating Frequency band 2402 ~ 2480 MHz
Channel Number 40 channels
Channel separation 2MHz
Data rate 1Mbps, 2Mbps
Modulation GFSK
Antenna Type integral antenna
Antenna Gain 0 dBi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
CN24YFAT 002 Seite 7 von 8
Page 7 of 8
3. Test Results
3.1 Transmitter Requirements & Test Suites
RESULT: Pass
Test standard : CFR47 FCC Part 2: Section 2.1091
RSS-102 Issue 6 December 2023
FCC KDB 447498 D01 General RF Exposure Guidance v06
Measurement Record:
The minimum distance for the module is more than 20cm.
This Bluetooth module ID767 with another Wi-Fi & BLE module ST1955 will be installed into a host SA35 &
SA45, the host minimum distance is more than 20cm.
 FCC requirements
FCC requirement: Systems operating under the provisions of this section shall be operated in a manner
that ensures that the public is not exposed to radio frequency energy level in excess limit for maximum
permissible exposure. In accordance with 47 CFR FCC Part 2 Subpart J, section 2.1091 this device has
been defined as a mobile device whereby a distance of 20cm normally can be maintained between the
user and the device.
MPE Calculation Method according to FCC KDB 447498 D01 General RF Exposure Guidance v06
Power Density: S(mW/cm
2
)= PG/4πR2 or EIRP/4πR2
Where:
S = power density (mW/cm2)
P = power input to the antenna (mW)
G = power gain of the antenna in the direction of interest relative to an isotropic radiator
R = distance to the center of radiation of the antenna (cm)
From the peak RF output power, the minimum mobile separation distance, d=20 cm, as well as the
antenna gain, the RF power density can be calculated as below: